24 hour live in care PIN to support with 2021 Covid response
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) and Peterborough City Council (PCC) are supporting the community and wider health system to operate successfully over the next few months to cope with the increasing pandemic pressures. This is an opportunity for CQC registered home care and supported living service providers to submit suggestions as to how they could support the local authorities to offer support during the next three to six months for adults who have received a COVID positive test and need additional support to help them to stay safe and to self-isolate in the community. 

Short Description:
CCC and PCC need to develop capacity to support with the following cohort’s: 
Cohort 1: 24 hour support for people with Learning Disabilities (and / or autism) who are Covid-positive
See scenarios 1 and 2 on page 5 for example situations
We have secured agreement to use a number of properties in Cambridgeshire to support people while they are COVID positive and unable to return to their usual home.  It is anticipated that the COVID + person will stay for a maximum of two weeks so that they can complete their 10 days isolation period following a positive Covid test result. The individual would then return to their usual home or an alternative setting once they are no longer COVID positive. 
We are looking for CQC registered home care providers to provide 24 hour live in staff to support people with Learning Disabilities and/or Autism across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough who are COVID positive to stay safely in their home.  
We would be looking to commission the 24 hour support to start as a block as soon as possible until the end of March 2021. There is possibility that these arrangements would be extended by up to a further three months.   We need to commission a block of 24 hour support linked to the property for the person to support them to isolate before the individual returns either home or to an alternative setting as per their longer term plan. 
It is expected that there would be a minimum of one staff member living in the property with the person at all times.  If it is identified that the person has additional needs then further staff costs will be paid at an agreed rate. If more than one staff member is required then they will be expected to form a staff support bubble around that property for the duration of the individuals stay and will be unable to work across another service, this is to minimise the transmissibility and risk of spreading the infection to others. 
During the block period, the authorities would work with the provider to ensure that there is easy access to appropriate PPE, testing and vaccinations for staff. Effective cleaning and decontamination is one of the most effective ways to reduce the risk of spread, alongside standard infection prevention and control precautions. Between each use, we would expect providers and staff to follow the latest guidance on decontamination and cleaning processes published on the UK Government website [Link: Annex G: decontamination and cleaning processes for care homes with possible or confirmed cases of COVID-19]


We are particularly interested in your ability to provide support to properties in these areas:
· Wisbech
· St Ives
· Peterborough

Cohort 2: 24 hour support for people with Mental Health needs (including dementia) who are Covid-positive
See scenario 3 and 4 on page 5 for example situations
We have secured agreement to use a number of properties in Cambridgeshire to support people while they are COVID positive and unable to return to their usual home.  It is anticipated that the COVID + person will stay for a maximum of two weeks so that they can complete their 10 days isolation period following a positive Covid test result. The individual would then return to their usual home or an alternative setting once they are no longer COVID positive.
We are looking for CQC registered home care providers to provide 24 hour live in staff to support people with Mental Health needs (including dementia) across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough who are COVID positive to stay safely in their home.  
We would be looking to commission the 24 hour support to start as a block as soon as possible until the end of March 2021. There is possibility that these arrangements would be extended by up to a further three months.   We need to commission a block of 24 hour support linked to the property for the person to support them to isolate before the individual returns either home or to an alternative setting as per their longer term plan. 
It is expected that there would be a minimum of one staff member living in the property with person at all times.  If it is identified that the person has additional needs then further staff costs will be paid. If more than one staff member is required then they will be expected to form a staff support bubble around that property for the duration of the individuals stay and will be unable to work across another service, this is to minimise the transmissibility and risk of spreading the infection to others.
During the block period, the authorities would work with the provider to ensure that there is easy access to appropriate PPE, testing and vaccinations for staff. Effective cleaning and decontamination is one of the most effective ways to reduce the risk of spread, alongside standard infection prevention and control precautions. Between each use, we would expect providers and staff to follow the latest guidance on decontamination and cleaning processes published on the UK Government website [Link: Annex G: decontamination and cleaning processes for care homes with possible or confirmed cases of COVID-19]


We are particularly interested in your ability to provide support to properties in these areas:
· Wisbech
· Newmarket

Cohort 3: 24 hour support at home for people who have additional care needs including (but not restricted to) older people and people with physical needs who are Covid-positive
See Scenarios 5 and 6 on page 6 for example situations
We are looking for CQC registered home care providers to provide 24 hour live in staff to support people who may have a variety of support needs across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough who are COVID positive to stay safely in their home.  
We would be looking to commission the 24 hour support to start as a block as soon as possible for an initial 3 months with the possibility for a further 3 month extension.  It is anticipated that the COVID + person will need support for a maximum of two weeks so that they can complete their 10 days isolation period following a positive Covid test result. 
It is expected that there would be a minimum of one staff member living in the property with the person.   If it is identified that the person has additional needs then further staff costs will be paid at an agreed rate.   In order to minimise infection risk the number of staff supporting the person in their home should be restricted to 1 or 2 over the two week period.
During the block period, the authorities would work with the provider to ensure that there is easy access to appropriate PPE, testing and vaccinations for staff.
We would like to commission an initial block of 24 hour support for 20 people (located across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough) to start as soon as possible through to 31 March 2021. There is possibility that these arrangements would be extended by up to a further three months.  Providers are encouraged to respond if they can meet all or part of this requirement (e.g. 5 people).

Description of the procurement:
Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council are looking for providers to make 
1: Expressions of interest
2: Suggestions from the market as to what you can offer to support with this requirement for a period of up to 3 months on a block contract. A block contract enables the Council to pay a fixed price for the duration of the contract, regardless of occupancy / usage.
This would suit providers across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough whether or not you have participated previously in any block contracts. This would also suit providers who we do not currently commission from, but are registered with the Care Quality Commission as care providers 



To Express an Interest: 
Complete the questionnaire below and return to Madeleine.Hill@cambridgeshire.gov.uk by 10am on Wednesday 13th January 2021. If you would like to discuss this opportunity please do not hesitate to send an email to Madeleine.Hill@cambridgeshire.gov.uk with your contact details and she or a colleague will give you a call as soon as possible to discuss. 

Additional information:
This market testing exercise is not an invitation to tender or a request for formal expressions of interest. This document does not form any part of an invitation to tender. Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council is issuing this request for information only. Any supplier invited to present to the Council is doing so to support market research only and to help make any potential procurement process more focused and efficient. No supplier selection or supplier preference is implied.

Questionnaire: 
Please note: you do not need to resize the table; it will automatically adjust to fit your response.
Section A: Organisation and Contact Details
	Question
	Response

	Name of your organisation
	

	Registered office (if applicable)
	

	Trading address (if different from office)
	

	Name of person whom any queries relating to this questionnaire should be addressed
	

	Telephone Number(s)
	

	Email
	

	Address if different to above
	


Section B: Questions
Please note: you do not need to resize the table; it will automatically adjust to fit your response. 
	Question
	Response

	Would you be interested in securing a 3 + 3 month block bed/unit contract with Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council?  
If so please outline the type of service you would be interested in:
· Location:   Are you interested in Cambridgeshire/Peterborough/Both  If you are interested in offering a service in Cambridgeshire, please specify which areas 
· Cohorts 1, 2 
· Type of bed/support available (Residential, Residential Dementia, Nursing or Nursing Dementia/Supported Living)
· Any specialisms (learning disabilities, mental health, autism, physical disabilities)
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Cohorts 1 & 2 Quantity of beds/units available
· Cohort 3 – number of live in care workers you could offer
· Indicative price per week
· Outline arrangements for temporary occupancy in Supported Living services 
	

	How would you envisage supporting the cohorts outlined above and what could the Councils do to support you in this? 
· Please include information about:
· Description of accommodation including accessibility features, facilities to support self-containment, other facilities
· Any specialist support you can offer
· Date resource could be available? 
· What support do you anticipate requiring from the LA? 
	

	What factors if any might deter/encourage you to submit a proposal? Please give details:  
	

	Do you have any other suggestions for how the Council could support you to participate in a potential tender opportunity? 
	




Case Scenarios
Scenario 1 (LD and/or Autism)
Service User lives at home with their parent/carer, the service user tests positive for Covid and is required to isolate. The service user does not require an admission to hospital but is unable to safely isolate in their current property and requires short term solution to complete isolation period and may need assistance with daily living tasks  i.e. personal care, meal preparation and medication preparation.

Scenario 2 (LD)
Mr A has a diagnosis of Downs Syndrome and Moderate Learning Disability. Mr A has lived at their current service for four years alongside several other residents. Mr A tested positive for Covid-19 alongside the other residents who also tested positive. Mr A is currently refusing to remain in isolation which is putting others at risk. Mr A is independent with personal care but requires constant prompting and can be possessive over his environment and space.

Scenario 3 (MH)
To support discharge from ward, covid test completed and negative but requires short-term accommodation whilst more permanent accommodation solution made ready within commissioned provision or own home.

Scenario 4 (MH)
Service User in Supported Accommodation with shared facilities and tests C+ or is a C+ contact and is required to isolate.  Does not require admission to hospital.  Unable to safely isolate in current property and requires short term solution to complete isolation period.
Scenario 5 (OP)
Mr B was admitted to hospital for non-Covid reasons but contracted Covid whilst there. He previously had a TDS care package but it is felt that, due to increased frailty and breathing issues, he will need a live-in care package for 2-3 weeks whilst he regains his strength. He is discharged home 3 days after testing positive for Covid, and is on O2.   The block live-in carer would therefore be with him until he completed his isolation period.  During this period it is expected that the live-in care worker will support Mr B to increase his independence.   A separate care package (either further live-in care or standard domiciliary care as needed) would be arranged by the LA following the end of his isolation period. 

Scenario 6 (PD)
Mrs C and her husband have both contracted Covid.  Mr C was admitted to hospital leaving Mrs C alone at home.  Mrs C has complex physical needs and is usually supported by her husband.  In order to ensure Mrs C’s safety, a live-in care worker needs to be in place within 2 hours of Mr C’s admission to hospital.  Mrs C will need to isolate for the required period.   At the end of the isolation period the LA will put alternative care arrangements in place, depending on the circumstances. 
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